 _____________________________________________________________________________
Table of Contents
State/Territory Name:
State Plan Amendment (SPA) #:
This file contains the following documents in the order listed:
1) Approval Letter
2) State Plan Pages
Alabama

notify CMS of the intent to provide temporary adjustments to its
enrollment and/or redetermination policies, the effective dates of
such adjustments and the counties/areas impacted by the disaster.
Effective/Implementation Date:  April 15, 2011
Amendment 12 – Increase premiums, increase co-pays and revise the methodology
for determining annual aggregate cost-sharing
Effective/Implementation Date: May 1, 2012
Amendment 13 – Establishment of copayments for therapy services (physical,
occupational, and speech), vision services and chiropractic services;
and cleanup changes
 Effective/Implementation Date: August 1, 2013
Amendment 14 – Alignment of ALL Kids fee groups with provisions of the
Affordable Care Act (ACA) and other editorial changes to comply
with previously approved ACA SPAs.
 Effective/Implementation Date: January 1, 2014
Amendment 15 - AL-16-0015-MEXP – CHIP Medicaid expansion to cover Medicaid
enrollees ages 14 years to 19 years with incomes above 18% FPL
through 141% FPL.
 Effective Date: October 1, 2015
 Implementation Date:  January 1, 2016
Amendment 16 – AL-18-0016-PAR - Attestation and documentation of Mental
Health Parity and Addiction Equity.
 Submission Date: July 10, 2018
 Effective Date:  October 1, 2017*
 Implementation Date:  October 1, 2017*
 *Note: Benefits were adjusted in October 2010 to be compliant with
mental health parity; this amendment did not require any benefit
changes
Amendment 17 – AL-19-0017-RIM
 - Reducing Infant Mortality (RIM) Health Service Initiative
 Submission Date: July 17, 2019
 Effective Date: July 1, 2019
 Implementation Date: July 1, 2019
Amendment 18 – AL-19-0018-RIM
 CS9  Eligibility – Coverage From Conception to Birth
 Submission Date: July 17, 2019
Effective Date: July 1, 2019
Implementation Date: July 1, 2019
Amendment 19 – AL-20-0019-CEN
CS15 MAGI-Based Income Methodologies – Temporary Income
Submission Date: February 26, 2020
Effective Date:  July 1, 2020
Implementation Date July 1, 2020
Amendment 20 – AL-20-0020-COVI
Allowing for Temporary Waiving of cost sharing requirements for
enrollees who reside and/or work in a State or Federally declared
disaster area.
Submission Date: July 29, 2020
Effective Date: March 1, 2020
Implementation Date: March 1, 2020
  Amendment 21 - AL-20-0021-BH
         Documentation of AL CHIP compliance with the SUPPORT Act.
         Submission Date: July 29, 2020
         Effective Date: October 1, 2019
                                                     Implementation Date: October 24, 2018
  Amendment 22 – AL-21-0022-PP
Postpartum coverage Health Services Initiative for ALL Babies
Submission Date:  May 13, 2021
Effective Date:  July 1, 2021
Implementation Date:  July 1, 2021
  Amendment 23 – AL-22-0023-OBJ
                                                 Edits to align Strategic Objectives and Performance Goals with
          CARTS
          Submission Date: March 30, 2022
          Effective Date: October 1, 2021
          Implementation Date: October 1, 2021
  Amendment 24 – AL-22-0024-ARP
        Coverage of COVID-19 vaccine, testing, and treatment under
                              American Rescue Plan Act
          Submission Date: March 30, 2022
                                                      Effective Date: March 11, 2021
                                                      Implementation Date: March 11, 2021
  Amendment 25 - AL-22-0025-CE
         12-Month Postpartum Period Continuous Eligibility
                                                     Submission Date: August 25, 2022
                                                     Effective Date: October 1, 2022
                                                     Implementation Date: October 1, 2022
  Amendment 26 - AL-23-0026-RIM2
                   CS9 Eligibility - Statewide Coverage from Conception to Birth
          Submission Date: January 9, 2023
          Effective Date: May 1, 2023
                                                      Implementation Date: May 1, 2023
  Amendment 27 - AL-23-0027-CC
          Amending AL-19-0017-RIM to discontinue HSI
          Submission Date: January 9, 2023
          Effective Date: October 1, 2023
                                                      Implementation Date: September 30, 2023
  Amendment 28 - AL-23-0028-ROR
                     Reach Out and Read HSI
          Submission Date: February 1, 2023
          Effective Date: June 1, 2023
          Implementation Date: June 1, 2023
  Amendment 29 - AL-23-0029-MH
          Project ECHO Model for IECMH
          Submission Date:  February 1, 2023
          Effective Date: June 1, 2023
          Implementation Date: June 1, 2023
  Amendment 30 – AL-24-0030-VC/TE (Pending)
          Transition the current approved State Plan into the new Title XXI
                                           Template; Assure compliance with SHO #23-003 re: Mandatory
          Coverage of Adult Vaccinations; updating and relating the
                                                      Grievance Policy description from Attachment A to Section 12;
                                                      And other minor technical edits
          Submission Date: January 10, 2024
                                                      Effective Date: October 1, 2023
                                                      Implementation Date: October 1, 2023
                       Amendment 31 – AL-24-0031-ABSC
Expand FCEP and the HSI Postpartum Coverage from 36 counties
to statewide
         Submission Date: January 18, 2024
       Effective date:   October 1, 2024